- 3 -

From Dr. Hill's report it may be assumed
that pollution is general throughout the period
June to November, with periods of higher concen-
tration. The positive indications seven times
during the twenty-two weeks period is sufficient
evidence of the prevalence of contamination. I%
i8 quite possible that if samples had been taken
more often a higher percentage of positive indie~-
ations would be found.

The absence of fecal bacilli at the tap
coincident with their presence at the intake, as
pointed out by Dr. Hill in his report, 1 do not
think has any particular significance. Water 1is
pumped daily and no treatment is provided, there~
fore one can have little reason to suppose that

complete elimination occurs at all times. 1 am

e —

‘\"'h-_._..______ -
of the opinion that if samples had been taken

oftener at the tap the presence of fecal bacilli
would have been disclosed.

Nothing may be found in the chemical
analysis supplied by the Provinecial Analyst to

prevent the use of the water for ordinary purposes.

TREATMENT OF ST. MARY'S RIVER WATER

Treatment of the present supply may be
sffected by chlorination and filtration. Vith
a carefully applied process it is usually assuned

that results as high as 99% efficiency may be

attained.,

Mechanical pressure filters in three
anits should be employed to give an adequate supply
for backwashing and a chlorinator of an automatie
type would be the more reliable in operation as
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well as providing a greater degree of acouracy
in treatment.

The results obtained with such a system
would be proportionate to the care with which the
treatment is applied.

Chlorination apparently would only be
negcesgary during the months June to November,

and should afford prasctically complete sterilization.

POSSIBLE SOURCES OF SUPPLY

The available sources of supply may be
summarized as followssi~
St. Joseph's Creek
St. Maxy 's River
Water from underground sources
The first mentioned of these, St. Joseph's
erevk, while suitable for development as a source
for fire protection purposes, would not prove
desirable for domestic use. Sewage from the city
of Cranbrook, situated sbout s=ix miles upstream
from the Mission, finds its way into the stream
and as this sewage constitutes possibly fifty per-
cent of the flow of the creek, it should not be
given consideration for the latter purpose.
In respect to St. Mary's river,pollution
{8 more likely to be augmented rather than %o
diminish for the reason that new developments at
the Sulliven Mine will probably enlarge the capaclty
of the various plants situated in this watershed
with a consequent increase in population. No

sani tary measures have been taken up to the present
in the handling of sewage from the communities in
the watershed.
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It will be apparent that water for dom-
estie reguirements vill have to depend wupon a
supply from underground sources or upon & chemie~
ally treated supply from either of the above men=-
tioned streams.

In regard to securing a supply from ground
gources, no particular investigations have been
made in this comnection. That there exists possibie
gow ces of supply of that nature is almost an
assured fact as springs are noticeable in the loc~
ality. As to whether these are fit for use or may
be tapped can only be determined by tests. 1%
is possible that these springs may be the result
of seepage from St. Joseph's oreek,

In considering a supply from suth &
gource, the fact must not be overlooked that 1t 1s
ocoasionally necessary to provide treatment for
underground water to make it suitable for some

US0H.

However, it may generally be assumed that

a good well provides water of superior quality to

that from streams whiech require treatment of a

chemloal nature.

With these points in mind I am of the
opinion that the best interests of the st ool would
be served by attempting to secure a suitable supply
from underground sources even if some form of

treatment should be required,

REC OMMENDATI ON

I would recommend that tests be carried

out to determine the possibility of securing a
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guitable supply of water from underground.

The cost of such tests should not exceed
$500,00 and should prove well worth while. Aas %o
the cost of providing for a supply from such a
gsow ce this can only be determined after the water
is found. It is possible that the pregent equip-
ment could be adapted to such a supply. On the
other hand, if the depth of the well exceeded
twenty~five feet, new pumping equipment would be
necessarye.

Surveys are to be carried out during the
coming month at St. Mary's Indian Reserve, nearbye.
Supervision of well tests could be made at the
game time if funds could be made avallable immed-

iately.

FUTURE DEVELOPMZINTS

In the event of finding a satisfactory
supply of water for domestic use from wells, the
mos t economical development for fire protection
purposes would be by gravity system from St.
Joseph's creek, as it is vexy doubtful 1f a ground
flow would be available at a sufficient rate for
such & purpose. Such a system as outlined would

cost, with complete fire equipment inside and

out side the bulldings, approximately §9000,00,
Should attempts at securing a usable

supply from below ground prove unsuccessful,

development of a supply from St. Maxy's river

would prove more economical for both domeatic use
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and fire protection purposes and could be carried

out for approximately 313,500.00.
Hereto are appended copies of report on

baocteriologieal investi gations made by Dr. Hill
of Vancouver General Hosplital Laboratories, and
of chemical analysis made by ir. Whittaker,

Provineial Analyst.

Your obedient servant,

/ r" ,}TA - SR
Lo )

We. C. Warren
Aset. Hydraulic Engineer.

APPROVED ;= M
-/é d.‘g‘;'{fi:'ﬁ.';{ T ngineer
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THE GOVERNMENT OF
"HE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

GOVERNMENT LABORATORY
VICTORIA
12th March, 1929.

als of water for C. E. Webdb, Esq. District
33:3 Engineer, Department of the Interior,
VYancouver, B. Ce.

Sample from St. Marys River.

Free ammonia
parts per million

Albumiroid ammonia
parts per million.

Chlorine grains
per gellon.

Total solids
greins per gallomn

Sulphates
Metals

The analysis shows the water to be of good quallity,
being free from Animal contamination and practically
fres from decomposed vegetable matter, the analysis
shows no contamination from the Kimberley conoeen-
trator, the solids 6.0 grains per gallon is prac-
tically all Lime with a 1ittle silica.

De BEe Whittaker
(E‘d%rovinoul Analyste
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THE VANCOUVER GENERAL HOSPITAL
Vancouver, B.C.

Fl‘Oﬂ - HI w. Hill' n.B.. H-D-. D.PIEI. LIHIO.CI.
Director, V. G. H. Laborataries,
Vancouver, B. C.

To - Mr, C. E, Webb,
Distriet Chief Engineer,
Dominion VWater Power and Reclamation Service.

Date = December 6, 1929.

In reply to yours of December 2, 1929,
your fyle no 25720-2, re Domestiec Water Supply, St.
Eugene Industrial Sechool, Cranbrook, B. C.

Dear Mr. Webbi

As requested by you I enclose herewith a
recapitulation of our tests of 144 water samples
submitted approximately weekly by you, Feb. 13,
1929=-=November 30, 1929. These tests were in each
case examinations for Fecal Bacteria in 1/10c0.,
lcc., and 10co., of the water submitted; which water
g:nailtod of duplicate samples labelled Intake and

Pe

An inspection of these results indicates
no !bog% bacteria found from the beginning of the
i{n all, or 16 wi.kiy gample lots in all. (Sometimes
2 instead of 4 samples were received.)

Following June 6, 1929, 88 samples were
submitted covering 22 weeks (one not finished at
this date); of these the following showed Fegal

Bacteria pronent.
Lowest Amount of

Water showl ositive
June 12 Tap (Dup. Samples) * 10 cce.

June 19 Intake (one dup.+, one =) 1/10ce+in 1 Dup.
| | w ¢ in 1/5 eo.

Auge 14 Inteke (one dup.+, one 1 GCe

Septe 6 Intake (one dup.#, one 1 cCe

50£t. 13 Intake (one dup.#, one 10cce

Oct. 26 Intake (one dup.4, one 1/10cc.® in 1 dupe
e & 4in 1/500.

Nove 8 Intake ione dup.+, one T/10c0.

Nov. 18 Intake (one dup.+, one 1/10ce ¢ in 1 dup
= * in 1/5cc.

The proportional numbers of fecal bacilli
present are indicated roughly by the amount of water
required to give a positive test--thus the tap showed
fecal bacilli once only and then in 10¢e. The Intake
however showed fecal bacilli seven times in allj; six
times in the last four months as against once in the
previous five months; on one occagsion they were found
in 10ce; on 2 occasions they were found in lec., on
3 oocasions in 1/5ce.; the last three now complete
showing twice in 1/5c¢e, once in 1/10ca.
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C. E. Webb=continued. -

It is fair then to assume that fecal bacilll
have been inereasing in frequencgy end concentration

gsince June,

The freediom of t%;_taphi;mglclgro? tooai.t.
11141 (except once, and en o n ce) 8

:::tltho(watog beoom;n rid of the fecal baoill:‘tn
{ts passage from intake io tap. Knowing nothing of
the lay-out of the supply we cannot offer any gpecific
explanation for this ¢ e ge of time, opportunity
for sedimentation, filtratiom, chlorination, etc.
would of course act to diminish them beiween these

two pOintﬂ .

As to further samples being necessary, 1
suggest that you decide thus--if our results so far
are consistent with increasing contamination of the
supply as evident from inspection 1 should think no
moresamples were required. But 1f our resmlts are not
consistent with the inspection results and further
analytical evidence would help to elugidate the
discrepancy, it would be well to run tests to next
February, thus furnishing figures for one complete

yearXxe

Very sincerely yours,

(. W, Hill, M.D.)
Director, V. G. H. Laboratory
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THE VANCOUVER GENERAL HOSPITAL,
Vancouver, B.C.

From - H, W, Hill, M.B., M.D., D.P.H,, LeM.C.Cs,
Director, V. G. H. Laboratories,
Vancouver, B, C.

Date - April 17, 1930,

To =« C., E, Webb, Distriet Chief Engineer,
Dominion Water Power and Reclamation Service,
739 Hastings St. Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Mr. Vebb:

Our fyles show the following examinations
re above supply, including and since November 13,

I929.

Water received from E. H. Small, Cranbrook,
B«Co

Date Result

Nove 30/29 thal Baot:rit aha:nj

Dec. 13/29

Mar. 13/30 Intake
Intake
Tap
Tap

The interpretation is obvious-~during this
period no sewage contamination showed 1itself.

I should think that further tests were
hardly necessary as you now have a years run.

If you wish I shall be glad to see you
here for further discussion.

Very sincerely yours,

(H. W. Hi1l1, M.D.)
Director, V. Ge Ho. Laboratories.

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6453, file 884-5 part 3)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

CANADA

PR —

Library and Archives Canada / Biblicthéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca



Dipector, J. T. JOHNSTON, C E., M.E.1L.C,
PLEASE ADDRESS YOUR REFLY TO ASST. DiRECTOR, V. MEEK, B.5C., M.E.1.C,

THE DIRECTOR OF
WATER POWER AND RECLAMATION

DEPART THE INTERICR
E_.‘lﬂlﬂ-h

PLEASE REFER TO ONE SUBIECT IN A
-*"“10?', r LETTER, AND IN YOUR REPLY QUOTE

O AR_TUM AN
FILE NO......&a) fhe) ™ ) Jb

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

caNnADA pvdprometric Bureau
INION WATER POWER AND m&u m cE

OTTAWA, ONT.,

In further reference to your letle of
April 7th lest regarding the domestic TPEJF uupjlj
for the St. fugene Indlan residential sc av
Cranbrook, B.C., I enclose herewith &

)
received from Mr. Webb dealing wiih

From thils port you will note tnatb
neither St. Josephn's ek nor St. Mery's river,
the ;rau nt source ol 8 1y, &re considered
satisfactory without treatment, &nd it 1s
thet an atsempt be ma&de to secure wauerl
'round sources. Test wells will have
in order to ascertalin the possiblilitiles
unde "“ound.:ﬂlwalJ end it is recommended
suthority be given to proceed with these tests,
at an _if...LLm. ted cost nNot excee 11ng woUU e

e

Mr, warren, who prepared tiae reporéy,
is et the present time working in the Cranbrook aret
maeking a survey ol tae ';:n; capable of beling

L=

rerigated from the | Marv's river on the

nelghbouring reserve, he would readlily De |
able to SHQETV¢QG the test wells at the s&ame TillO.
Future developments will depend on the resultl
of these Tesis.

A copy of this report has bDeel sent
to Mr. Ditchburn and I shell be Zl&ad TO have your
instructions in regard to 1T.

Your obedlent servant,

o o .. s :J 111:1 UOn’.
pirector.

w ik »C,

LS ey
Deputy &nd oS
I Indian Affairs,
gtoawa.
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S‘r.-

Replying to your letter of the 4th instant, with
further reference $0 the domestic water supply system
for the 35t. Bugmne Sishool nt Cranbrook, I beg to
say that the Departnent approves of your recammendation
that an attempt be made to mseoure water from wderground
sources and th:t test wells be driven for this parpose.
It 1o noted that Ww coat will bo apratinately 500,00,

Your obedient servant,

;’
—_ L
o Fo
A.tillr':'i'feg=::tr = i'.litlty.
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Voucher 1'“6
GOVERNMENT OF THE DOMINION OF CANADA

Department of Indian Affairs, British Columbia

Kootenay.. ... wimin, AGENCY

To . Parks & Oompany, Oreanbrook, B.C.

DATE DETAIL

1930.
June 26, To 1 Myers Hay Carrier complete, supplied
| Kootenay Indian Residential Sehool, as
per attached,

3 herebp certifp that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been suppligc_l. the work performed
and that the charges are fair and just; also that all expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each

item of the same is & fair and just charge against the Government of Capada.

@ VWAL
Constable-Farm Instruoto Frsesdis i
In Charge Eootenay Indian Ageney.

//
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Cranbrook, B.C., June 30 the . 19 30

™ r
CIlX
. Sole Agents for

s F, PARKS X
a . MARS-WELL PAINTS

Wholesale and Retail Dealers in TINSMITHING AND
PLUMBING

HARDWARE, IRON, STEEL, MILL and MINERS’ SUPPLIES  Builders' Material

Terms: Cash. Interest at 10 per cent. charged on all overdue accounts

—

DESCRIPTION Follo Credits Debits Total

s — e S
—, - = — et R = e

iie Jupgne Indian School.

26 1 Myers Hlay Corrier compl ste

(ith track. O g1 00 91 ;00
[} |

CRANBROONK COUMIER Pyl T

————————— e
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CANADA

Letter NOu.......ooovviiiivniiiins

Office of the

in favour

This expenditure was authorized by Departmental

B - e | - Tasoy 2
Letter No.... *: .‘_".'r".'F'.....“. dated.........5 W%

.-I-n":'!

T\. r“rf

1"_ L'

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Aftairs,

Ottawa.

Form No. 101
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FLEASE ADDRESS YOUR REPLY TO :H'!ll:'l'“. J. T. JOHUNSTON, C.E.. M.E.1.C.
THE DIRECTOR OF 87T, DIRECTOR, V. MEEK, B.Sc., M.E.I.C.

WATER FOWER AND RESESMMENN HYDROMETRIC BUREAU
DEFARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OTTAWA, CANADA

PLEASE REFER TO ONE SURJECT IN A
LETTER, AND N YOUR REFLY QUOTE

MECT4B ” "
- Fue o, ... 04w A" .

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR UL 18 1938

CANADA

DOMINION WATER POWER AND (R

OTTAWA, ONT. July 15th, 1930,

e

four file number: 155-U-=5,

— S T h———— -

1l have received your letter of the
l2th instent with reference to the domestic water
Ssupply system for the St. sugene school at urenbrook,
BeUe, 8nd note that our recommendation is approved
with regard to drilling test wells to endeavour to
secure water Irom underground sources. Mr. Webb
hes been advised accordingly and assked to heve this
WOorxK done &s soon &s possible.

Your obedient servantd,

Jsohnston )
ecLor.

Department
Ottawe,
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Cranbrook, B. Cep
July 10, 1930,

Re: St. Eugene School,
gI:::%:oBEIt.iy. te

As regquested by you I made an inspection
of the above mentioned plant and wish to report
as follows.

The present battery, a Delco, was in-
stalled about three years age and although it has
had to carry a considerable overload, it has stood
up well which is probably due to the good care
1t has received, While it apparently has not yet
gerved its useful term of life, 1t is undoubtedly
inadequate for the service for which it was
intended. This battery has a capacity of about
160 ampere hours and should not be expected to
provide ourrent at a greater rate than about 10
to 15 amps her hour for continuous service or
gufficient for sbout 50 lights whereas the maximum
demand is about double that rate, as a result of
which the battery becomes fully discharged early
in the evenings, especially during winter time.

Thig neceszitates the operation of the
engine driven generator to carry the load for a

large part of the evening. As this machine has

an output of 80 amps at full load the efficiency

is not very high when operating at less than half
load or about 4 amps, the normal lighting load.

Distriet Chief Engineer,

Dominion Water Power & Hydrometriec Bureau,
739 Hastings Street West,
VANCOUVER, B, C.
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It will be apparent that a smaller

engine plant would be more suitable except
for the fact that the laundry machinery is

operated by electric motors and requires about

5 KeWe which the large plant will handle nicely
and charge the battery at the same time.

The installation of a larger battery
would provide a greater operating economy. 1
would suggest a battery of approximately 300
amp. hours eapacity which would take a higher
charging rate and would not require the oper-
ation of the engine plant every evening as at
present.

The installation of a new larger
battery would not require the serapping of the
present battery as they may be run in parallel
until sueh time as the o0ld one is completely
worn out,

Mr. DPitehburn has suggested a made
in Canada battery. I am under the impression
that there is not any completely made in this
country.

The battery installed at Sechelt cost
about $1360.00, It is an Exide, supplied by
the Crawford Battery Company of Vancouver and
hes glven good satisfaction for the past three
years. Any other make of egqual rating at a
price equivalent to that suggested, should give
equally good service.

I would suggest that if it is the
intention of the Department of Indian Affairs
to have a new battery installed, that 1t should
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be undertaken before the lst of October as at
that time the demand on the plant becomes heavy
and the replacement would be most useful to the
school.

In addition o the outlay for the
battery which has been estimated to cost $1360.00
£.0.b. Cranbrook, some addl tional expendl ture
amounting to about $130.0C would be necessary
for fixed resistance switehing and wiring to
charge the two batteries in parellel so that
the cost of the new battery installed would
amount to about $1500.00.

Your obedient servant,

W. Co. Warren
Asst. Hydrauliec Engineer.
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DIRECTON, J. T. JOMNSTON, C.E., M.E.1.C.
FLEASE ADDRESS YOUR REFLY TO ASST. DIRECTOR, V. MEEK, B.8c., M.E.I.C.
THE DIRECTOR OF

WATER POWER AND N  YOROMETRIC BUREAU

PLEASE PEFER TO ONE SUBJECT IN A
DEFARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

LETTER, AND IN YOUR REFLY OQUOTE

A s . 25430 "A"

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
mtm CANADA
DOMINION WATER POWER AND (NN

orrawa, ont. July 24, 1930.

on the 13th June last Mr. Ditchburn
requestegd Mr. Webb to investigate the electric light-
ing plant at the St. Bugene Indian School at Cranbrook,
B.Ce, and I have today received from Mr. Webb a report
on the storage battery for the electric lighting plant
at that school.

vyou will note that it is suggested that
a larger battery be installed at an estimated cost of

$1,500.

This report has also been sent to Mr.
Ditchburn.

Your obedient servant,

J. T. Johnston,
Director.

//LL c4ﬁ; A.C.
A. F. MacKenzie, Esq.,

Acting Assistant Deputy and Secretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,
Ot tawa,
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pDIRECTOR, J. T. JOHNSTON, C.E., M.E.IL.C.
FLEASE ADDRESS YOUR REFLY TO ASST. DinEcTOR, V. MEEK, B.Sc., M.E.L.C,
THE DIRECTOR OF

i b 5t e vinge “ HYDROMETRIC BURRAV PLEASE REFER TO ONE SUBJECT IN A
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERICR

¢ ‘ “ANADA LETTER, AND INM YOU®R REPLY QUOTE
V —-— L ]
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR vour file 155-0-5

MFC CANADA
pominion water rower ano (EEEINRRRINERA

-.-"'--._

""o#;ﬁp._om. July 24, 1930,

pe——

F INIL

. I’
/

\\__33_:5.-._:“ :/

In further reference to your letter of the
12th instant regarding the domestic water supply system for
the 3t. Bugene Indian School at Cranbroock, I am advised
by Nr. Webb that a spring has been located which appears
to be a suitable source of supply for this school:. Tests
are to be made as to the quality and purity of the spring
and if it should provide a suitable supply it may not be
necessary to expend the $500. authorized in your letter of
the 1lZdth instant for the sinking of test wells.

Sir:

A further report is expected in the course
of a few days.

Your obedient servant,

Je T. Johnston,
Director,

B W
A. F. MacKenzie, Rsq., /Af*- héiifj

Acting Assistant Deputy and Secretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,
Ot tawa.
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. DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

IN YOUR REPLY RIFER TO COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE,
P, O, BOX 8686

n15/6/18415 vicToma. p.c. July 2

ALSO TO DATE OF THIS LETTER

MacLaughlin of taue Fatm re Bros. Company
ad tae aeating been steam 1nstead of
eeén fairly easy to move

g ,eam could be forced downs

. 1t that thlis cannot - ne 1th 0t water.
MacLaushlin stat: also that prrovided the as-
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re satisfactor ] vill } an easy and inexpensive
plution of the . ) ne number and cost

x these ifans A not neen stated in the corres=
yndence, I have written to ascertain further infor=

mation and 118 wi he yrwarded o the Department

& Lk e & s . . - -

in due cour

*m 0O O
' O

WelEe Ditchburn,
1dian Commissioner for

"
|

ndian Affairs,
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Ottawa, August 1, 1930.

oir:

The Department has received a copy of
the report of lr. Webb, of the Dominion ¥Water
Power Bureau, which has reference to the lighting
plant at the Kootenay Indian Residential School.
1 understand he made the examination at your
request. If you have not already written the
Department in the matter, please let me have a
recommendation. 1 understand that you have a
copy of the report. The Appropriation for Indian
Education is completely assigned and the improve-
ments that can stand until next year will have to
wait; but, if a new and larger battery is really
required this year, it may be possible to find
funds for the purpose.

;/1 Your obedient servant,

1y
i ]
(A §\J s
A0 A A. P. Mackenzie,
! H/ff;’ }- Acting Asst. Deputy & Secretary.
v 4 /

o W, E%  Dite burn, E8q.,
Indian Commissioner,
P. O. Box 666,
Victoria, 3. C.
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Jranhreok, e Ce
July 10, 193

ret % 'mgene “ehoeol,
logtele LAY Mante

As regusnted by you 1 made an inspection
of the above mentioned plant sad wish to repors
as feollowne

™e sregent hattery, & Jeloe, vas ine-
stalled about three years ago and although 1% has
hed 0 eurry & oconplderchle overjesd, it has stood
ap well whish ls probably due %o t™he good oare
1t hae recoivecs ‘hile 1t appereantly has not yeb
served 1ts useful term of iLife, it is wndoubtediy
inadoguate Tor the service for vilah It v
intendeds Thig battory has o copanity of aboutd
160 ampere hours and ehould not be axpecied e
srovide eurront at a greater pate than about 10
to 15 ampa her hour for continuous service or
gufficient for ashout 50 Lighte whereas the maximam
dennnd 1o shout Gouble that rate, as a result of
whioh the batlory decomes fully dlonchar et eariy
tn the evenings, especlally during vwintor timee

T™his necesnitates the operation of the
snzine driven gencrator % ocaryy the lond JOF &

large part of the eveninge ® thies maohine hae

an output of 00 ampe at fuil lood the officlieney

te not very high when eperating nt less Then half

loadl or about 4 ampe, the noreml LiohElng loade

tetriot Chief Ungineer, |
ominion ‘ater rover & iydroneltrie wreci,
739 lustinge Street dent,

VANCOUVER, B, Ce
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1% will be apparent that o smaller

ongine plant weuld be more sullable exceopt
for the fhet that the lauwndry machinery 1@
operated by elec 'rie motors and roquires abould
5 Kele whioh the large plant will hamdéle n!oeldy
and ohawrge the btattapy at the same time e

we inetallation of a larger bLattery
would wovide a grenter operating eccononge I
vould sugeest a dYattery of .u,':prﬂ_xlmr.;t;ly 50:9)
stne hours enpaoity vhioh would teke u higher
gharoing Fate and would net require the opere
ation of the smgine plant every avoning as at
prosonte

he instellation of A now Larger
battery would not require the sera)ping of the
sreoent bDattery as they may be rus in paralleld
antil sueh time as the old one is complotely
worn out,

e Vitohburm e i:‘--.{;;ﬂtoa & Dade
in Caneda batterye I am under the inpression
shat there ils not any completely made in this
ooun tiYye

The battary installed at ‘echelt cost
about [1560,00, 1% As an ‘xide, guppliled By
the Crawford Battery Company of Vancouver and
hae given good satlafmetion for ™he et three
gearse /Any other make of egual rating at &
orice equivalent to Whalt suggeeted, should give
enually ool serviee,

I would suggest that 17 At i» the
intention of the Lepartment of Indlan Affalrs
to have & new battery installed, that it should
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' B

be anderiaken Lsfore the let of Cotobaw as ab
thet time the demand om %he plant besorsa heavy
and the veplocenent would de most useful to the
aehnole

In addition So the outiay fow the
battery vhieh has been estimated to coet 11360600
fo0abe Cranbrook, some addltional eaxpenditure
smounting to adout 130,00 would be neccssary
ror fixed rosistance switehing and wiring %e
chewrge the twe datteries in parallel se thal
whe cost of the new battery installed would
amount to adout {15 0,00,

Your obediant servant,

Ve Ceo Varren
reste Hydrinlile Hagineer.

APPROVED =,

A hief Engineer

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6453, file 884-5 part 3)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES LIQUES

CANADA

e

Library and Archives Canada / Biblictheque et Archives Canada
www. collectionscanada.goc.ca



‘ "- - '—-TF?;—".NA-
EPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 7 \NDIAR AFE
j/éy CANADA

." ' i - “‘ n
WG 5 19
>4 e COMMISSIONER'S OFF\CE
IN YOUR REPLY HF/ "~ -, ¢ P, O, BOX 666 ‘_‘.‘
F L6 g™ RECOR
w. 16/5/1848%4 1 Vi };3 VICTORIA, B.C.. _
ALSO TO DATE OF THIS LETTER / » . | w

.._,.-f.- .‘ } ¢ | Ti— ion
) Sir:=- Re=Lighting rlant St. Iugene llies .
7” o Cranbrook, Be C.

Attention lire Orxrre

In connection with the repalrs to the lighting
plant at the Cranbrook Indian Residential School, 1: has
been found that the batterlies are in very bad cqndi ion
and lire Engineer Varren, of the nginlon Bater iogar -
Branch, who is at present in the Kootenay Agencg .:s Ei
a report as to what 1le necessary, raoommanﬂing tha. thId
battery of approximately 300 ampere hour capaii y shov
be purchased and installed. Thie battery lse ngwn_aa
the Exide =nd supplied by the Crawford Battery omp??yﬁ
Vancouver, Be Ce, the cost of which 18 ‘1,@60.08,0g1 ¢
7ith freight charges will amount to asbout {1,500400.

PY Warren's
I am hereto attaching copy of Engineer |

report on this matter and beg to recormend that authority
be given for the purchase of thie battery sete

ent servant,
WED/KD.

P W. E., Ditchburne
Indian Commissioner for B. C.

The Secretary, :
Department of Indian Affairse,
Ottawae
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Ottawa, August 7th, 1930.

8ir,-

I have your 15/5/18457 of the 29th ul-
timo, enclosing the report on the lighting plant
at the Kootenay Indian Residential School, and
note that the improvement will cost about $1,500.
As 1 stated in my letter of the first instant,
there are no funds for the purpose this year.
After careful reading of the report, 1 am unable,
as yet, to determine the urgency of the matter.

Perhaps you should inguire from ir. Webb whether
it i really urgent.

Your obedient servant,

¢

; .
:.(4*?"11

A Py lhol{mt!ﬂ
Acting Asst. Deputy and Secretary.

;) 4]4
e, E. Dfichué;;: Esq.,

Indian Commissioner,
P. 0., Box 666,
Vietoria, B. C.
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OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

IN YOUR REPLY REF COMM!SSfNEH'S OFFICE,

P. O, BOX 666

A, B.C.
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!;;-
DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

PLY REFER TO
IN YOURr RE P. O, BOX 666

15”!5;18583i ‘_,.:" -. o n-% E |A aa

i
ALSO TO DATE OF THIS LETY reEm /'ét
()

ceipt of your 1etter

» er referenca to the
ratteries 1o Lhe LLLnuLnE

k'l;ulan Lesident;al Schoole

' ‘ /ebb, as you

atting in tﬁ“ h with i Jeb N

netin"’n"‘?;ﬂ ne < at the new ]-& tery iB nﬁ‘tt:
ediately qlthough the preeent ‘hﬂtangnign

is very in~qnveniant. Therefore, lt would a%?e?:vergnd

t! atand over until nexv '"eer. The

B e 2as ect and I will

ne ae been notified 0 this eff ¢ .
*iéi;éiaiuhjr01n+ £or this battery in my Eetinmates for

19:‘1*;.“:‘;!

~=C;estad
necessary 1l

‘annr obedient gervant

VA

o i tt}“t‘xrﬁo

for

"I
s ol .

Tndian bOmLiS foner

'he Secretary, . Sk
Department of Indian Affalrs,

Ottawsae
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